

No.

---

---

IN THE

**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

HERCULES INCORPORATED,

*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Respondent.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

---

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

---

W. GORDON HAMLIN, JR.  
V. ROBERT DENHAM, JR.  
POWELL GOLDSTEIN LLP  
One Atlantic Center  
Fourteenth Floor  
1201 W. Peachtree Street, N.W.  
Atlanta, GE 30309-3488  
(404) 572-6600

LAURENCE H. TRIBE  
*Counsel of Record*  
JONATHAN S. MASSEY  
Hauser Hall 420  
1575 Massachusetts Avenue  
Cambridge, MA 02138  
(617) 495-4621

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED ..... i

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS BELOW ..... ii

RULE 29.6 STATEMENT ..... iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... vi

OPINIONS BELOW ..... 1

JURISDICTION ..... 1

RELEVANT CONSTITUTIONAL AND  
STATUTORY PROVISIONS ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 1

    1. Background ..... 3

    2. Generation and Disposal of Wastes By  
    Vertac Under Governmental  
    Supervision After Hercules Had Left  
    the Site ..... 5

    3. EPA’s Claims Against Hercules ..... 8

    4. The Decisions Below ..... 12

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT ..... 13

    I. REVIEW IS WARRANTED TO  
    ADDRESS THE QUESTION OF THE  
    CONSTITUTIONAL LIMITS ON  
    RETROACTIVE LIABILITY ..... 13

A.	The Eighth Circuit’s Judgment Is Inconsistent With <i>Eastern Enterprises</i> Because It Failed To Apply The Factors Articulated By This Court .....	14
B.	The Eighth Circuit’s Judgment Is Inconsistent With <i>Eastern Enterprises</i> Because It Ignored the Difference Between Facial and As-Applied Challenges .....	18
C.	The Confusion and Division Among the Lower Courts Regarding <i>Eastern Enterprises</i> Underscore the Need for Certiorari .....	20
II.	REVIEW IS WARRANTED FOR THE SEPARATE REASON THAT EPA’S USE OF ITS POTENCY FACTOR IS INCONSISTENT WITH THE APA AND WITH DECISIONS OF OTHER U.S. COURTS OF APPEALS .....	24
	CONCLUSION .....	30
	APPENDIX .....	<i>follows Conclusion</i>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>ABB Indus. Sys., Inc. v. Prime Tech., Inc.</i> , 120 F.3d 351 (CA2 1997) .....	17
<i>Alaska v. DOT</i> , 868 F.2d 441 (CADC 1989) .....	28
<i>American Hospital Association v. Bowen</i> , 834 F.2d 1037 (CADC 1987) .....	29
<i>Anker Energy Corp. v. Consolidated Coal Co.</i> , 177 F.3d 161 (CA3), <i>cert. denied</i> , 528 U.S. 1003 (1999) .....	21
<i>Association of Bituminous Contractors, Inc. v. Apfel</i> , 156 F.3d 1246 (CADC 1998) .....	21
<i>A.T. Massey Coal Co., Inc. v. Massanari</i> , 305 F.3d 226 (CA4 2002), <i>cert. denied</i> , 538 U.S. 1012 (2003) .....	21
<i>Avoyelles Sportsmen’s League, Inc. v. Marsh</i> , 715 F.2d 897 (CA5 1983) .....	27-28
<i>Barnhart v. Peabody Coal Co.</i> , 537 U.S. 149 (2003) .....	23
<i>Batterton v. Marshall</i> , 648 F.2d 694 (CADC 1980) .....	28
<i>Chamber of Commerce of the U.S. v. OSHA</i> , 636 F.2d 464 (CADC 1980) .....	29

<i>Columbia Broadcasting System, Inc. v. United States</i> , 316 U.S. 407 (1942) .....	26
<i>Community Nutrition Institute v. Young</i> , 818 F.2d 943 (CADC 1987) (per curiam) .....	28
<i>Eastern Enterprises v. Apfel</i> , 524 U.S. 498 (1998) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Environmental Integrity Project v. EPA</i> , 425 F.3d 992 (CADC 2005) .....	28
<i>Franklin County Convention Facilities Auth. v. American Premier Underwriters, Inc.</i> , 240 F.3d 534 (CA6 2001) .....	21
<i>General Elec. Co. v. EPA</i> , 290 F.3d 377 (CADC 2002) .....	27
<i>G.J. Leasing Co., Inc. v. Union Elec. Co.</i> , 54 F.3d 379 (CA7 1995) .....	16
<i>Golan v. Ashcroft</i> , 310 F. Supp.2d 1215 (D. Colo. 2004) .....	22
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003). .....	23
<i>Hercules v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 417 (1996) .....	17
<i>Jerri's Ceramic Arts v. Consumer Product Safety Comm'n</i> , 874 F.2d 205 (CA4 1989) .....	28
<i>Kelo v. City of New London</i> , 125 S.Ct. 2655 (2005) .....	24



<i>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A. Inc.</i> , 544 U.S. 528 (2005) .....	24
<i>McLouth Steel Prod. Corp. v. Thomas</i> , 838 F.2d 1317 (CADC 1988) .....	26
<i>National Family Planning &amp; Reproductive Health Ass’n, Inc. v. Sullivan</i> , 979 F.2d 227 (CADC 1992) .....	29
<i>National Knitwear Manufacturers Ass’n v. Consumer Products Safety Comm’n</i> , 666 F.2d 81 (CA4 1981) .....	28
<i>O’Dell v. Hercules, Inc.</i> , 904 F.2d 1194 (CA8 1990) .....	5
<i>Patella v. Ret. Bd. of the R.I. Employees’ Ret. Sys.</i> , 173 F.3d 46 (CA1 1999) .....	22
<i>Pickus v. United States Board of Parole</i> , 507 F.2d 1107 (CADC 1974) .....	28
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pa. v. Casey</i> , 947 F.2d 682 (CA3 1991), <i>modified on other grounds</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992) .....	22-23
<i>Purolator Prods. Corp. v. Allied-Signal, Inc.</i> , 772 F. Supp. 124 (W.D.N.Y. 1991) .....	18
<i>S &amp; M Brands, Inc. v. Summers</i> , 2005 WL 3160869 (M.D. Tenn. 2005) .....	22
<i>Tahoe-Sierra Preservation Council, Inc. v. Tahoe Regional Planning Agency</i> , 535 U.S. 302 (2002) .....	23

<i>United States v. Alcan Aluminum Corp.</i> , 315 F.3d 179 (CA2 2003), <i>cert. denied</i> , 540 U.S. 1103 (2004) .....	21
<i>United States v. CDMG Realty Co.</i> , 96 F.3d 706 (CA3 1996) .....	17
<i>United States v. Dico</i> , 266 F.3d 864 (CA8 2001) .....	19
<i>United States v. Hercules, Inc.</i> , 247 F.3d 706 (CA8 2001) .....	4, 6-7, 12
<i>United States v. Ottati &amp; Goss, Inc.</i> , 900 F.2d 429 (CA1 1990) .....	25
<i>United States v. Picciotto</i> , 875 F.2d 345 (CADDC 1989) .....	29
<i>United States v. Vertac Chemical Corp.</i> , 46 F.3d 803 (CA8), <i>cert. denied</i> , 515 U.S. 1158 (1995) .....	17
<i>United States v. Vertac Chemical Corp.</i> , 855 F.2d 856 (CA8 1988), <i>vacating</i> 671 F. Supp. 595 (E.D.Ark. 1987) .....	8
<i>United States v. Vertac Chemical Corp.</i> , 79 F.Supp.2d 1034 (E.D. Ark. 1999) .....	4, 16
<i>United States v. Vertac Chemical Corp.</i> , 489 F. Supp. 870 (E.D. Ark. 1980) .....	7
<i>United States v. Vertac Chemical Corp.</i> , 756 F. Supp. 1215 (E.D. Ark. 1991), <i>aff'd</i> , 961 F.2d 796 (CA8 1992) .....	8

*United States Tel. Ass'n v. FCC*,  
28 F.3d 1232 (CADDC 1994) ..... 26

*U.S. Fidelity & Guar. Co. v. McKeithen*,  
226 F.3d 412 (CA5 2000) ..... 21

*Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc. v. FEC*,  
126 S.Ct. 1016 (2006) (per curiam) ..... 19

**STATUTORY AND ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS:**

5 U.S.C. § 553(b) ..... 1, 25

26 U.S.C. §§ 9701-9722 ..... 14

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) ..... 1

42 U.S.C. § 6973 ..... 6

42 U.S.C. § 9607(a) ..... 1, 3

42 U.S.C. § 9613(j)(2) ..... 1, 12

42 U.S.C. § 9652(a) ..... 16

50 U.S.C.App. § 2061 ..... 17

40 C.F.R. § 261 App. VII ..... 7

S. Rep. No. 248, 79th Cong., 2d Sess. (1946) ..... 29

45 Fed. Reg. 15592 (Mar. 11, 1980) ..... 6

45 Fed. Reg. 32676 (May 19, 1980) ..... 6

**MISCELLANEOUS:**

Stephen Breyer, **BREAKING THE VICIOUS CYCLE:  
TOWARD EFFECTIVE RISK REGULATION**  
(1993) ..... 2-3, 25

Bruce Howard, “A New Justification for Retroactive  
Liability in CERCLA: An Appreciation of the  
Synergy Between Common and Statutory  
Law,” 42 ST. LOUIS U. L.J. 847 (1998) ..... 22

Jan G. Laitos, “The New Retroactivity Causation  
Standard,” 51 ALA. L. REV. 1123 (2000) ..... 22

National Academy of Sciences, **Health Risks from  
Dioxin and Related Compounds: Evaluation of  
the EPA Reassessment (July 11, 2006)** ..... 30

Daniel E. Troy, “Retroactive Legislation” (American  
Enterprise Institute 1997) ..... 22
